CHAPTER 270.

[Published May 18, 1865.]

AN ACT to legalize a special town meeting in the town of Kaukauna, Outagamie county, to vote bounties for volunteers, and the action of the town officers in relation thereto.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Bounty tax proceedings legalised.

SECTION 1. All the acts and proceedings of a special town meeting held in the town of Kaukauna, Outagamie county, on the 6th day of October, 1864, for the purpose of raising bounties to pay volunteers, drafted men, or the families of either, together with all the acts and proceedings of the town board and town officers of said town, in reference to the levy and collection of said tax, are hereby declared to be valid: provided, that nothing herein contained shall

Limit to bounty.

be so construed as to allow of the payment of more than two hundred dollars to any man mustered into the United States service, or any person providing himviding himself with a substitute; and provided, further, that any surplus which may now remain or hereafter accrue to the bounty fund of said town, shall be used and appropriated for the support of the families of men now in the armies of the United States.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect immediately. Approved April 1, 1865.

CHAPTER 271.

[Published May 18, 1865.]

AN ACT relative to the index book of clerk of the circuit court of Outagamie county.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Shall be received as evidence. SECTION 1. The index book of causes, now in use in the office of the clerk of the circuit court of Outagamie county, shall hereafter be deemed and taken to

Surplus.

be one of the record books of said office, and as such shall be received in evidence in all courts and places.

SECTION 2. It shall be the duty of the clerk of said Index to be concernt to continue the said index book in the same manner and form as to all cases which may be hereafter instituted or appealed to said court, and the clerk shall be entitled to a fee of ten cents for each entry in said index book.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect immediately. Approved April 1, 1865.

CHAPTER 272.

[Published May 19, 1865.]

AN ACT to vacate certain streets in the town of Prairie du Chien.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. So much of Prairie street as is between vacated, and adjoining blocks numbered seven (7) and thirteen (13,) and so much of Webster street as is between and adjoining blocks seven (7,) eight (8,) thirteen (13) and fourteen (14,) according to the plat of the "Fort Crawford military tract," in the town of Prairie du Chien, in the county of Crawford, as the same now remains of record in the office of the register of deeds of said county of Crawford, is hereby vacated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved April 1, 1865.